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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on August 23, 2021.

PUBLIC HEARING
2. Petition No. A-771-21, Max Fuller, Owner, requests the following: Variance to Section 110125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 20 feet to allow the
construction of a primary residence. The subject property is located in Land Lot 233 of the 4 th
District and fronts on Goza Road.
3. Petition No. A-774-21, Chozy Aiyub, Owner, and Steven Gutierrez, Agent, request the
following: Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet
to 28 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property
is located in Land Lot(s) 74 & 87 of the 5th District and fronts on South Jeff Davis Drive.
4. Petition No. A-776-21, Misti Pitts, Owner, requests the following: Variance to Sec. 110-137.
R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 1.9 feet to allow an existing
garage to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 164 of the 5 th District and fronts
on Victoria Drive.
5. Petition No. A-777-21, Donell Harris, Owner, and Melvin Cooper/Diane Fudge, AHB
General Contractors, Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to
reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 13 feet to allow an existing primary residence
foundation to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 250 of the 13 th District and
fronts on GA Highway 279.

This Public Hearing will be live-streamed at:
https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account.
The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public
comment during this Public Hearing.

PETITION NO. A-771-21
Max H. Fuller
335 Goza Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date September 27, 2021
The subject property is located at 335 Goza Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
A-R. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:
Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 20 feet
to allow the construction of a primary residence.
History: The Minor Final Plat of Ryan Richardson Estate was recorded on June 11, 2021 in Book
101 and Page 27-28.
As part of the building permit process, a survey is required. Through the survey staff discovered the
violation. The proposed primary residence survey shows the structure located 20 feet from the side
yard setback.
The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.
We want to separate our property to give our grandson 5 acres to build on. After surveying
the lot we found out that the building will be 20 feet off the property line.
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.
The lot being narrow and having 150 feet setback on the watershed of the NE side
and a 50 foot setback on the SW side.

2.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,
Very difficult to situate a home on the property.
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3.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
Lot is very narrow and has sloping elevation.

4.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,
Would have no effect on the regulations.

5.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,
Literal interpretation of the ordinance would make it difficult to build a home that is
acceptable.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to the proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: After a review of the site plan EMD does not find any
development regulations that would cause further variance requests to the development of a single
family home.
FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works / Engineering comments.
WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concerns with this variance. The property has water availability
served by a 16” DIP water main along Goza Rd.
PUBLIC WORKS: After a review of the site plan Public Works does not find any development
regulations that would cause further variance requests to the development of a single family home.
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PETITION NO. A-774-21
Chozy Aiyub
998 S. Jeff Davis Drive
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date August 23, 2021 move to September 27, 2021
The subject property is located at 998 S. Jeff Davis Drive Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned A-R.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:
Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 28 feet
to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain.

History: The survey for 998 S. Jeff Davis Drive was completed on July 3, 2006. Tax Assessor’s
records indicate that the house was built in 1964 and the applicant purchased the property in 2021.
The Building Safety Department has no record of a building permit for the residential accessory
structure.
As part of the building permit process (i.e. solar panel), a site plan is required. Through the review
process staff discovered the violation. The survey given shows the residential accessory structure 50
feet from the front property line, and 28 feet from the rear property line.
The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.
Property owner currently has a shed on the west side of his property. He moved into the home a few
months ago and the shed was already on the property. The previous owner did not follow setback
requirements for Fayette County. We are requesting a variance to allow the shed to stay put at 28.8’
on the west side. The north and south sides of the property are not a concern as there is plenty of
space. The shed cannot be moved because there is a well next to it.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.
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2.

Shed exists for the well that is located next to it. The well cannot be moved.
The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,
The shed cannot be moved because there is a well next to it.

3.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
Customer was not original builder of shed. Also we are proposing rooftop solar panels on
customer’s home, not the shed.

4.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,
No surrounding neighbors that are of concern. Customer moved to this property a few
months ago to be secluded. He wants to go solar so he can produce clean and affordable
energy.

5.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.
Customer was not original builder of the shed. He cannot move the shed because of the
well. This does not impact or deprive any rights that others in same zoning district would
face. He is not making any modification the shed whatsoever, he just needs the variance
so that he can get a permit released for solar on the roof of his home.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENGINEERING: No comments.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments EMD.
FIRE MARSHAL No comment.
WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concerns with this variance. The property is served by a 10 DIP
water main along S Jeff Davis
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PETITION NO. A-776-21
Misti Pitts
130 Victoria Drive
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date September 27, 2021
The subject property is located at 130 Victoria Drive, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned
R-40. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:
Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 1.9
feet to allow an existing garage to remain.
History: The Minor Final Plat of Victoria Plantation II was recorded on April 7, 1982 in Book 13
and Page 80. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1983, and according to the
deed the applicant purchased the property in 2018.
As part of the pool permit process, a survey is required. Through the survey staff discovered the
violation. The survey shows the garage located 1.9 feet from the side property line.
The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.
Dear Member of the Zoning Board of Appeals:
I am writing to seek a garage variance for my home located at 130 Victoria Drive
Fayetteville, GA 30214. I have taken the time to speak with my neighbor about the garage
variance request and have included the supportive petition with this application.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 404.453.6294. Thank
you for your thoughtful consideration of this request.
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.
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The structure was placed in the referenced location due to where the main entrance is
located for the property’s driveway. Another location would not have worked since
there weren’t any other entry or exit points on the property.
2.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,
Yes, because the structure is located on permanent concrete.

3.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
The structure was placed in the referenced location due to where the main entrance is located
for the property’s driveway. Another location would not have worked since there aren’t any
other entry or exit points on the property.

4.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,
Our neighbors are okay with where the building is located.

5.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,
Yes, because the structure is allowed however it is just 2 feet close to the property line.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposal.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: After a review of the site plan EMD does not find any
development regulations that would cause further variance requests to the requested variance of
an existing building setback reduction.
FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: After a review of the site plan PW does not find any
development regulations that would cause further variance request to the requested variance of an
existing building setback reduction.
WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concerns with this variance. The property has water availability
via a 8” water main.
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PETITION NO. A-777-21
Donell Harris
391 Highway 279
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date September 27, 2021
The subject property is located at 391 Highway 279, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned
R-40. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:
Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 13
feet to allow an existing garage to remain.
History: The Minor Final Plat of Country Manor Unit 3 was recorded on June 12, 1979 in Book 11
and Page 134. Records indicate that the house was built in 1978, and according to the deed the
applicant purchased the property in 2018.
On January 27, 2020 a disaster assessment from fire damage was completed by the Building Official
Steve Tafoya (see attached) where he determined that approximately 76 percent or more of the house
was deemed unsafe.
As part of the rebuild permit process, a survey is required. Through the survey staff discovered the
violation. The survey shows the original foundation located 13 feet from the side property line.
The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.
Donnell Harris purchased the home August 2018.The home was built previously with a
building line violation for the side setback. The side setback required is 15 Feet the home was
constructed at 13 feet off side setback Mr. Harris was granted a permit to renovate and during
construction the property was lost to fire damage. A new permit was applied for to rebuild the
fire damage home on the existing foundation at that time Fayette County realized the side
building line violation and required for a variance to correct the problem
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
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1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.
The home was built previously with a building line violation for the side setback.

2.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,
The home was built previously with a building line violation for the side setback.

3.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
The home was built previously with a building line violation for the side setback.

4.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,
The home was built previously with a building line violation for the side setback.

5.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,
Yes.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposal.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: After a review of the site plan EMD does not find any
development regulations that would cause further variance requests to the requested variance of
an existing building setback reduction.
FIRE MARSHAL: No comment.
PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: After a review of the site plan PW does not find any
development regulations that would cause further variance requests to the requested variance of
an existing building setback reduction.
WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no concerns with this variance. The property has water
availability via a 20" DIP water main.
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